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of studying this special form of treatment on the
spot. The result of this investigation bears out
the opinion of many medical experts, and goes
to show that the Spahlinger treatment undoubted-
ly possesses distinct possibilities. However, it
is not possible for a considered opinion on the
scientific soundness of Professor Spahlinger's
methods to be given unless and until he is pre-
pared to have the complete technique and details
of the preparation of his serum and vaccine sub-
mitted to scientific investigations. Repeated
representations have been made to him with this
object in view, and financial undertakings have
been promised to him in the event of his agree-
ing to follow out this course and of the results
being considered satisfactory."

I am rather surprised at the definite statement
made in the concluding sentence. If true, it places
Dr. Spahlinger in a somewhat unfavourable light
in the eyes of the profession and the public. What
I had gathered up till now was that he always
resolutely refused to disclose details of his serum
for commercial exploitation.
Motoring in Switzerland.

I have in previous issues given publicity to
criticism levelled against the imposition of road
taxes when motoring in Switzerland, and I am
pleased to give the other side a hearing. A corres-
pondent in the (Nov. 26th) compares con-
ditions in this country with those in Switzerland,
and says : —

" Your correspondent Mr. Douglas Fawcett
complains, and with reason, of the taxes he had
to pay on certain mountain roads and passes
during his excursion in the Swiss Alps, taxes
which constitute, says he, "one of the many
vexatious innovations with which the Swiss arc
harrying motorists."

Would you oblige by publishing the follow-
ing paragraph from an article which appeared a
week later in the CWryftzv Z)<zz7y Ma/7, entitled
" Bridge Tolls :—-

" It is rather astonishing to learn, now that
motor cars and motor coaches have made us a
nation of home travellers, that there are still
64 toll roads and 127 toll bridges in this
country (England). Motorists and motor
vehicle users are naturally protesting. They
all pay State taxes towards the making and
maintenance of roads. On the top of that
there are these private taxes levied !"

Switzerland thus finds herself in very good
company, even after taking into account the
difference between your tolls and ours.

In England the tolls concern bridges and
roads which do not reach altitudes of from 4,000
to 6,000ft. or more, and of which the upkeep
ought not, in consequence, to be very onerous.

Long ago such tolls, which did exist on cer-
tain roads and bridges in Switzerland, were
abolished, and if, on the other hand, tolls on
mountain roads have been recently re-instituted,
on account of the intensive automobile traffic,
the cause is that the upkeep of these roads is
extremely expensive, as Mr. Fawcett himself had
the proof when in midsummer he was prevented
from crossing the Saint Bernardino by an earth
avalanche.

The Swiss nation will shortly be called upon
to vote the acceptance of a federal law governing
automobile traffic, a law which anticipates the
suppression of these taxes.

The revenue which they procured up to
now to the cantons that applied them will be
replaced by the tax on petrol, part of which,
added to special subsidies, will be devoted to
the upkeep of mountain roads and passes. "

The Swiss Stage.
A short note in the (Nov. 25th) refers

to the financial crisis through which most of our
municipal theatres at home are passing : —

The Swiss theatre is passing through a
financial crisis such as has been previously un-
known. Geneva, Zurich, Bale, Lausanne, Berne,
all towns, large or small, are to-day sufferers in
common. An example which is typical is the
Municipal Theatre of Berne, opened in 1903,
Whose interior is a copy of the Opéra Comique
of Paris. After twenty-three years of activitity
its existence is in peril. A tax put upon all
spectacles in the town—concerts, kinema, foot-
ball matches, lectures, etc.—has for many years
enabled the municipality to give a subsidy of
£13,000 annually ; but in spite of this a debt of
£8,000 has accumulated. Artistic Berne, capital
of a serious-minded and intelligent country,
applies the rule of contraries to its theatre, for
it is the revue and light dance programme that
fills 63 per cent, of the seats. After consider-
ation, and not without much public opposition,
the town authorities have, by their withdrawal of
the subsidy, closed the theatre doors ; and it
is .probable that in the near future this once-
famous theatre will join the ranks of the many
that have been given over to impresario. Well
may we cry "O Berne, (Lzo /'Vzf/zv / "

Swiss Cheese.
With reference to my remarks a fortnight ago,

a correspondent sends me the following information
and explains why the genuine article cannot be
obtained in this country. "Petit Gruyere " no

longer denotes the origin, but is being used in
other countries to describe a cheesy concoction
daintily vvrappered like chocolates : —

" Anent your article in Friday's OAyevwz, I
am able to state that I have brought the first lot
of " Emmenthaler " to this country some 40 years
ago that ever was imported into England. 1

introduced the cheese to the two best known
retailers in the City, but they reported that the
public did not like it, owing to the strong
flavour, and discontinued to sell it ; it got the
nickname of " weeping cheese," owing to the
trickling of drops of water from it, but which
really only proved the well matured quality of
the cheese.

After this I brought over what was called
the zeaf Gruyère cheese, which was made by the
farmers up the mountains and brought down on
the backs of donkeys or mules. This cheese was
not liked principally because it had no holes in
it, but connoisseurs, of course, preferred it, owing
to its flavour, to the factory make."

Socialists.
In vieW of the hue and cry which has been

raised in fhe Swiss Press against the traditional
promotion of Robert Grimm, the present vice-
president, to the presidency of the National Coun-
cil, the following report on the meeting of the
Swiss Socialist Party will be of interest. The
report is written by Halvard M. Lange, a well-
known Norwegian socialist and student of political
economy, and appeared in the /Veze> Lsarfer (Nov.
19th) ; in it Grimm is not arrayed in the robes of
a grim dictator, but appears as a sincere apostle
of universal peace : —

By 249 votes to 71, and 31 abstentions, the
National Conference of the Swiss Socialist Party
has decided to join the Labour and Socialist
International, thus ending an isolation which has
lasted since the dissolution of the Vienna Union
in 1923.

By a second vote of 190 to 101, and 60
abstentions, the Conference decided to accompany
the application for affiliation by a statement,
re-affirming the programme of the Party, its
faith in extra-Parliamentarian and revolutionary
action, its opposition to all policies of coalition
and to all war, defensive as well as offensive.

In fact, if not in form, the decision to join
the L.S.I, is a victory for the pacifist and
" democratic " minority of the Party, who have
consistently advocated this course ever since the
reorganisation of the International at Llamburg,
Whitsun, 1923. Up till now the majority of the
members, however, < under the leadership of.
Robert Grimm, have opposed the entry, prefer-
ing to " wait and see." The aim of their inter-
national policy has been, and still is, the /or-
ZÄö/to« o/ a» Ü7Z-Z« /rc/oA/r/o« /«forwoAoz?«/,
cff/w&Z" o/ az/z'/erZ ar/zo« /;? rear a.r œ>eZ/ as zVz

Zaaaa/zwa. They have not felt that either the
constitution or the activity of the L.S.I, and the
affiliated Parties up till now har e given sufficient
proof that the new International is determined
not to repeat the errors that led to the disaster
of 1914.

On the other hand, they have wanted to
keep in touch with the Third International, hop-
ing to serve as an intermediary between the two
bodies when the time for reunion should come.
The 102 who opposed the decision to join, or
abstained from voting, hold that nothing has
happened to justify a. change of this attitude.
The pacifist minority, on the other hand, while
endorsing the criticism of the L.S.I, as regards
its weak attitude on the problem of defensive
war, have long urged that the right course would

W. WETTER Importer
67, Grafton Street, Fitzroy Square, W.l
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Valais Fendant 49/- 55/- Dezaley
Neuchâtel, White 46/- 52/- Johannisberg

Red 54/- — Dôle RedValais
(Carriage Paid for London.)

As* .s'WppM Chffcsawd «7Z itestowrr/wfa,

doz. 24/2
48/- -SO/- —
57/- 63/-

SUITABLE FOR CHRISTMAS PRESENTS.
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Irühmann'sI
I DELIKATESSEN |
I 32, TOTTENHAM COURT ROAD, W-l |
I - - THE HOUSE FOR SWISS AND - - |
I OTHER CONTINENTAL CHARCUTERIE |
S GREAT CHRISTMAS DISPLAY of Basler Leckerli. Nürnberg Êf
EE Lebkuchen, Lübeck and Königsberg Marzipan, Chocolates, etc., EE

in all their different varieties.
EE Rippli (Sauerkraut), Speck (Linsen), Schüblinge, Frankfurtern, EE

Cervelas und Landjäger.
EE Leberwurst, Balleron, Lyoner, Zungen- u. Blutwurst. ES

EE Emmenthaler, Glarner, Tilsiter, etc., Käsestangen u. Salzbretzeln. EE

— Maggi's Preparationen. EE

I RENOWNED FOR QUALITY SINCE 1887.
EE Telephone: MUSEUM 1622, EE
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QUOTATIONS from the SWISS STOCK EXCHANGES.

Bonds.
Confederation 3% 1903

5% 1917, VIII Mob. Ln
Federal Railways 31% A—K

1924IY Elect. Ln.

Shares.

Swiss Bank Corporation
Crédit Suisse..
Union de Banques Suisses...
Société pour l'Industrie Chimique
Fabrique Chimique ci-dev. Sandoz
Soc. Ind. pour la Schappe
S.A. Brown Boveri
C. F. Baily ;

Nestlé & Anglo-Swiss Cond. Mk. Co.
Entreprises Suizer S.A.
Comp, de Navig'n sur le Lac Léman
Linoleum A.G. G-iubiasco
Maschinenfabrik Oerlikon...

Nov. 30
az

Dee. 7

79.62 79.50
101.10 97.50
81.95 82.67

100.70 100.62

Nom Nov. 30 Dec. 7

Frs. Frs. Frs.
500 775 786
500 805 812
500 662 672

1000 2540 2547
1000 3975 3997
1000 2785 2725
350 496 499

1000 1202 1232
200 552 549

1000 971 965
500 550 550
100 87 94
500 886 865

G. BRUSC H WEILER,
/7)ee/ ant/ Por£ ,7)ufc/ier.

CHARCUTERIE ET DELICACIES SUISSES.
DELIKATESSEN.

5pecia/ilies ;
Landjäger.
Cervelat.
Schübbling.
Wienerli.

Bœuf et Veau,
lardé et roulé.

Filet piqué.
Toute sorte de volaille.

7/ofeZs, Äesfawrcm/s, CVmJs and FVtmi7ics catered /or.

27, Charlotte Street, Fitzroy Sq., W.l.
Telephone: Museum 0800. Established 1874.
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Pestalozzi Kalender
(ILLUSTRATED)

French Edition post free 2/9
German Edition with

"Schatzkästlein" 2/10

- 2V) Je oJ/a/ned aga/nst re/nd/unre .from

I ^fotss ©bscrbcr, 23, Leonard Street, E.C.2. |
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Required
for Old Established Firm in Basle

Energetic Young Swiss
with thorough knowledge of English,
capable of managing passenger depart-
ment. Previous knowledge not necessary

Offers to R.R., c/o " Swiss Observer,"
23, Leonard St., Finsbnry, E.C.2.

Af/SC£LZ.AN£Ot/S AD V££77S£M£/V? S

Not exceeding 3 lines :—Per insertion. 2/6 : three insertions 5/-
Postage extra on replies addressed c/o O&scrrcr

FOR COMFORT AND GOOD FOOD stay at 18.
Albion Road, nr. Swiss Cottage or Finchiey Road
Stations. Single rooms 55/-. Double from 3 guineas
per person, inclusive. Good 'bus service.

BOARD RESIDENCE, Private, English family. Stu-
dents or business people. Convenient for City and West
End, also Swiss Mercantile School. Double or single
rooms, terms moderate. Near Warwick Avenue tube,
6 and 18 'bus.—44, Sutherland Avenue, W. 9. 'Phone:
Maida Vale 2895.

TO LET : Comfortable Bed-sitting Room with
breakfast. Easy access to City and West End. Write
' S ' 20, Blackett Street, S.W. 15.

REQUIRED FOR INDIA, capable Sales engineer
age 26-32, with sound technical training, practical
knowledge of Diesel and other Crude-Oil motors, and
experience in Sales Department of large manufacturing
works. Must have selling ability and know some
German.—Apply S., c/o " Swiss Observer," 23, Leonard
Street, London, E.C.2.

REQUIRED FOR SWITZERLAND, capable young
Engineer (Swiss) with sound technical education (at
least Technicum) and practical experience in Works
and Sales Department of English Manufacturing En-
gineers. Must know English and French.—Apply S.,
c/o " Swiss Observer," 23, Leonard Street, London.
E.G.2.

SWISS FAMILY would receive business gentleman
as Paying Guest. Front bedroom, with running water :

comfortable new house ; central heating. High and
healthy position, Surrey. 30 minutes City. Terms 21
gns.—H. H., c/o "Swiss Observer," 23, Leonard St.,
London, E.C.2.

ENGLISH PRIVATE FAMILY offer a good home
to Swiss Students : every comfort ; near park and
museums. Med-rate terms.—Address : Mrs. Martineau,
54. West Cromwell Road. Kensington, S.W.

ENGLISH CLERGYMAN receives Young Swiss ;

family life ; home comforts : English lessons if re-
quired ; near park and museums ; .moderate terms.—
Rev. C. Merk, 5, Roland Gardens, S. Kensington, S.W.7
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